## RESOLUTION NO. 26.13 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul flesham ON THE 17th DAY OF June ,3013.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL ATTORNEY TO NOTIFY THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE REMOVAL OF SUBMISSION TO A VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE A REFERENDUM ON ORDINANCE NO. 10-12.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 41-12 authorized the submission to a vote of the qualified electors of the City of Centerville a Referendum on Ordinance No. 10-12; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 5-13 was subsequently adopted and approved by the Centerville City Council on May 21, 2013, which Ordinance effectively superseded Ordinance No 10-12; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 5-13 goes into effect on June 20, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Montgomery County Board of Elections is hereby requested to remove the referendum of Ordinance No. 10-12 from the ballot.

SECTION 2. The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Montgomery County Board of Elections as soon as possible.

SECTION 3. The Municipal Attorney is hereby directed to inform the Board of Elections after June 20, 2013, that the referendum on Ordinance No. 10-12 is no longer needed.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect June 20, 2013.

## PASSED THIS 17th day of June, 2013.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

26-13, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 174 day of June, 2013.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney